

Killarney Credit Union

KILLARNEY ATHLETIC A.F.C.

7-A-Side



Over 35's

SOCCER TOURNAMENT

VENUE: Killarney Athletic Grounds, Woodlawn

RULES

- 1. Teams will consist of 7 players plus 5 reserves who can be used in any game.
- 2. Entry Fee is €150 for a panel of 12 players. Only 12 players may be used for the duration of the tournament. These players must sign up on the first night of the game. No changes can be made after this.
- 3. A player may only sign with one team.
- 4. Teams must be on the ground at least 20 minutes before kick-off time.
- 5. Teams will not be allowed to play with less than 5 players.
- 6. Teams must have, at least, singlets or jerseys of similar colours and shin guards and boots.
- 7. Any player sent off (getting a red card) is automatically suspended for a minimum of 1 game.
- 8. All the rules of 11-a-side soccer apply EXCEPT: (a) There is no off side
- 9. THE ORGANISING COMMITTEES DECISION IN ALL MATTERS SHALL BE FINAL AND NO APPEALS ALLOWED.REFEREE'S DECISION FINAL.
 COMPLETED ENTRY FORMS WITH CORRECT ENTRY FEE CAN BE HANDED TO: Killarney Credit Union, Beech Road and Park Road before Friday 20th June 2014.
 Cheques made payable to Killarney Athletic.
- 10. In the event of Bad Weather or Heavy Rain, the onus is on the manager to check with (087) 2250226 or 086 1234610 between 5.00 and 6.00 p.m. to see if the nights games are going ahead.
- 11. Time or date of game will not be changed for anyone once fixtures are made. Travelling teams will get preference for late games.
- 12 Draw takes place in Scotts Hotel, on Sunday 22nd July at 9p.m.
- 13. Any team playing Person(s) not on Entry Form will be automatically disqualified.
- 14. Only managers and substitutes are allowed in the pitch, and must remain in the allocated area during the match

All Forms need to be in for Friday 20th June and Draw on the Sunday Night 22nd July at Scotts Hotel at 9pm.

Unauthorised use of Killarney Athletic Pitches in Woodlawn and Knockreer is prohibited

Killarney Athletic A.F.C. shall NOT be responsible for any loss, damage or expense (including personal injury) occasioned / incurred by any player while attending, playing or spectating at any game/match whether incurred by negligence, breach of duty, lack of care, theft or otherwise of Killarney Athletic A.F.C. or any of its members, servants, agents, invites or licencees. Each player hereby acknowledges that he is participating in this tournament of his own free will and is voluntarily assuming responsibility for his own safety and that of his possessions while participating in the tournament either as a player, spectator or otherwise and hereby agrees that Killarney Athletic A.F.C. shall bear no responsibility / liability for any loss, damage, expense and / or personal injury sustained by him whether directly or indirectly as a result of his attendance/participation in the tournament.